

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity  
as President of the United States and in his individual  
capacity,

*Defendants.*

No. 8:17-cv-1596-PJM

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT  
IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY**

William S. Consovoy (No. 20397)  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Bryan K. Weir  
Caroline A. Cook  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
T: (703) 243-9423  
F: (703) 243-8696  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

Patrick N. Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, Massachusetts 02109  
T: (617) 227-0548

May 25, 2018

*Attorneys for Defendant in his individual capacity*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT..... 1

I. There Is No Personal Jurisdiction or Venue in This District..... 1

    A. Plaintiffs’ Maryland-based Injury Is Not a Basis for Venue Under § 1391(b)(2)..... 1

    B. None of the Alleged Contacts Establish Personal Jurisdiction over the President in his Individual Capacity..... 4

II. Plaintiffs Cannot Maintain an Individual-Capacity Suit against the President..... 10

    A. Plaintiffs’ Theory of Individual Liability Ignores Centuries of Law Concerning the “Under Color of Federal Law” Requirement..... 10

    B. No Court Has Sustained An Individual-Liability Action for Equitable Relief..... 14

III. Plaintiffs Mischaracterize the President’s Absolute Immunity Argument..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Alltech, Inc. v. Carter*, No. 08-00325, 2010 WL 988987 (E.D. Ky. Mar. 15, 2010) ..... 4

*ALS Scan, Inc. v. Digital Serv. Consultants, Inc.*, 293 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2002) .....8, 9

*Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty*, 187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....15

*Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.*, 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) ..... 11, 12, 14, 15

*Arocho v. Nafziger*, 367 Fed. App’x 942 (10th Cir. 2010) .....15

*Ashcroft v. al-Kidd*, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....14

*Birrane v. Master Collectors, Inc.*, 738 F. Supp. 167 (D. Md. 1990) .....7

*Bonenberger v. Plymouth Tp.*, 132 F.3d 20 (3d Cir. 1997) .....12

*Browning v. Clinton*, 292 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....14

*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ..... 8

*Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.*, 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003) .....5, 6

*Chambers v. Chambers*, No. 11-765, 2011 WL 3512140 (D. Md. Aug. 8, 2011) .....3

*Ciena Corp. v. Jarrard*, 203 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2000) .....3

*Claasen v. Brown*, No. 94-cv-1018, 1996 WL 79490 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 1996) .....5

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l. USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013) .....13

*Clean Air Council v. Mallory*, 226 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Penn. 2002) .....17

*Clinton v. Jones*, 520 U.S. 681 (1997) .....19

*Consulting Eng’rs Corp. v. Geometric Ltd.*, 561 F.3d 273 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*DeLong v. IRS*, 908 F.2d 966, 1990 WL 101402 (4th Cir. 1990) .....12

*Dugan v. Rank*, 372 U.S. 609 (1963) .....15

*Emp’rs Reinsurance Corp. v. Bryant*, 299 U.S. 374 (1937) .....4

*Ex parte Young*, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 11, 16, 17

*Farmer v. Perrill*, 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001).....12

*Glynn v. EDO Corp.*, 536 F. Supp. 2d 595 (D. Md. 2008).....7

*Hafer v. Melo*, 502 U.S. 21 (1991)..... 11, 12, 14

*Harris v. Parsons Brinckerhoff Quade & Douglas, Inc.*, No. 05-3355, 2006 WL 1892399  
(D. Md. June 28, 2006)..... 4

*Harte-Hanks Direct Mktg./Baltimore, Inc. v. Varilease Tech. Fin. Grp., Inc.*, 299 F. Supp.  
2d 505 (D. Md. 2004) ..... 5

*Hughes v. Halifax Cty. Sch. Bd.*, 855 F.2d 183 (4th Cir. 1988).....13

*J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro*, 564 U.S. 873 (2011) .....5, 6

*Jeffers Handbell Supply, Inc. v. Schulmerich Bells, LLC*, No. 16-03918, 2017 WL 3582235  
(D.S.C. Aug. 18, 2017)..... 2

*Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.*, 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 8

*Kentucky v. Graham*, 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....11

*Land v. Dollar*, 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....16

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*, 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 16, 18

*Martinez v. Colon*, 54 F.3d 980 (1st Cir. 1995) .....13

*McBurney v. Cuccinelli*, 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010) .....17

*Miller v. Asensio*, 101 F. Supp. 2d 395 (D.S.C. 2000).....4

*Mitrano v. Hawes*, 377 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2004) ..... 1

*Monument Builders of Greater Kansas City, Inc. v. Am. Cemetery Ass'n of Kansas*, 891 F.2d  
1473 (10th Cir. 1989)..... 3

*NCAA v. Tarkanian*, 488 U.S. 179 (1988) .....14

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 18, 20

*Planet Aid, Inc. v. Reveal, Ctr. for Investigative Reporting*, No. 16-cv-2974, 2017 WL  
2778825 (D. Md. June 26, 2017) ..... 8

*Pollack v. Hogan*, 703 F.3d 117 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 16, 18

*Ross v. Meese*, 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987) .....18

*Rubgras AG v. Marathon Oil Co.*, 526 U.S. 574 (1999).....4

*S.C. Wildlife Fed. v. Limehouse*, 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008) .....17

*Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs*, 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013) .....12

*Screws v. United States*, 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....12

*Seidel v. Kirby*, No. 17-0292, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2017 WL 4865486 (D. Md. Oct. 27, 2017) .....3

*Shelby Cty. v. Holder*, 570 U.S. 529 (2013) .....13

*Shoppers Food Warehouse v. Moreno*, 746 A.2d 320 (D.C. 2000).....9

*Solida v. McKelvey*, 820 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2016) .....16

*Stafford v. Briggs*, 444 U.S. 527 (1980) .....6

*Stevens v. New York*, 691 F. Supp. 2d 392 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....18

*Thomas v. Salvation Army Southern Territory*, 841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016).....12

*Townsel v. Jamerson*, 240 F. Supp. 3d 894 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....13

*United Tactical Sys. LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.*, 108 F. Supp. 3d 733 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....3

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.*, 535 U.S. 635 (2002)..... 17, 18

*Victors v. Kronmiller*, 553 F. Supp. 2d 533 (D. Md. 2008) .....17

*Walden v. Fiore*, 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014) ..... 5, 7, 8

*Whiting v. Hogan*, 855 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (D.N.M. 2012).....3

*Woodke v. Dahm*, 70 F.3d 983 (8th Cir. 1995) .....2

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*, 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....5, 6

*Young Again Prods., Inc. v. Acord*, 459 Fed. App’x. 294 (4th Cir. 2011) .....3

**Constitutional Provisions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIII .....14

U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....14

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 8.....14

U.S. Const. Art. II § 1, cl. 7 .....14

28 U.S.C. § 1391 .....1, 4

**Other Authorities**

@BarackObama, Twitter (Jan. 23, 2008), <http://bit.ly/2khBwD7>.....10

14D Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3806 (4th ed.) ..... 2

Andrew Shain, *President Obama Will Visit South Carolina for First Time*, Charlotte Observer (March 1, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2ID3Cax> .....10

*Barack Obama’s South Carolina Primary Speech*, N.Y. Times (Jan. 26, 2008), <http://nyti.ms/2KKfu72>.....9

Bob Woodward & Robert Acosta, *In a Revealing Interview, Trump Predicts a ‘Massive Recession’ But Intends to Eliminate the National Debt in 8 Years*, Washington Post (April 2, 2016), <http://wapo.st/2IG57EI>.....9

Michelle Norris, *Obama Shares Political Vision in “Audacity of Hope,”* NPR (Oct. 19, 2006), <http://n.pr/2J58gNE>.....10

*President and First Lady Arrive at Joint Base Charleston*, Joint Base Charleston (June 26, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2IFgCbr>.....10

Washington Post, *General Ad Rates* (2017), <http://wapo.st/2IJQhJa> .....9
